
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Anne Hutton  
Vice Chair: Councillor Andreas Ioannidis  
 
Zahra Beg   Linda Lusingu   Simon Radford  
Danny Rich   Mark Shooter   Elliot Simberg  
Michael Mire  
 
Substitute Members  
Edith David  Richard Barnes   Alison Moore  
Melvin Cohen  Richard Cornelius   Dean Cohen  
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted on Wednesday 7 November 2022 by 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost.   
 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  

 
 

 
4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Triennial Valuation - whole of fund results  

 
11 - 90 

 
8.   Valuation, Transactions and Performance  

 
91 - 120 

 
9.   Administration and Data Update Report  

 
121 - 128 

 
10.   Admitted Body and Bond Status Update  

 
129 - 142 

 
11.   Pensions Scheme Risk Register  

 
143 - 180 

 
12.   Pension Scheme Expenses  

 
181 - 186 

 
13.   Pensions Fund Committee Work Programme  

 
187 - 192 

 
14.   Motion to exclude press and public  

 
 

 
15.   Appendix D – Review of Fund Managers (Exempt)  

 
193 - 210 

 
16.   Appendix 1 - Pension scheme costs for 6 months to 30th 

September 2022 (exempt)  
 

211 - 212 

 
17.   Triennial valuation - Middlesex  

 
213 - 226 

 



 
 

18.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
11 July 2022 

 
 

Cllr Anne Hutton (Chair) 
Cllr Andreas Ioannidis (Vice-Chair) 

 
Zahra Beg 
Linda Lusingu 
Dean Cohen (substitute)  
 

Simon Radford 
Danny Rich 
 

Mark Shooter 
Elliot Simberg 
 

 
 
 
  

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
Before the minutes of the meeting were signed the Chair welcomed everyone that was in 
attendance.   She requested that everyone introduce themselves which they duly did.    
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the apologies for absence from Councillor Michael 
Mire, he was substituted by Councillor Dean Cohen. 
 
 
At 7:55pm Councillor Zahra Beg gave her apologies and left the meeting.  
 
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Zahra Beg made a declaration, she noted that she received a Barnet Pension.   
Councillor Beg took part in the consideration of all items before leaving at 7:55pm.  
 
Councillor Dean Cohen declared an interest in relation to item 12, he noted that he was a 
Governor of one of the schools listed in the report. Councillor Cohen took part in the 
consideration and determination of the item.   
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

  
7.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT (Agenda Item 7): 

 
The Pensions Manager introduced this report. He provided an update on the current 
performance in relation to the administration of the Barnet Pension Fund by West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund, along with other issues affecting the administration.  
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
Resolved 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the current performance levels and updates on 
Annual Benefit Statements, GMP reconciliation project, Pensions Dashboard and 
McCloud judgement. 
  

8.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS REPORT (Agenda 
Item 8): 
 
The Pensions Manager introduced this report. He outlined that the paper and provided 
the Pension Fund Committee with an update on the data improvement plan and historical 
leaver exercise, together with details of the data preparation for the 2022 triennial 
valuation.  
 
Having considered the report, the Committee:  
 
 
Resolved 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on the correcting of the member data 
and the historical leaver exercise. 
  

9.    TRIENNIAL VALUATION UPDATE (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.    He noted the funding 
position of th
[...]
s by Hymans confirmed that one of the 
Fund’s investment vehicles, the RAFI Fund, contributed a disproportionate amount of 
Carbon relative to the rest of the portfolio.  The Head of Pensions and Investment also 
noted that the RAFI Fund provided important diversification benefits to the overall 
portfolio.  However, given an objective to consider overall emissions, the 
recommendation from Officers was that the Fund’s RAFI investment allocation should be 
reviewed. 
 
The Chair welcomed Independent Advisors from Hymans Robertson and requested that 
they make verbal representations which they duly did.  The Chair gave thanks for all the  
contributions and, given the complexity of the topic, requested that the Committee 
devoted a time towards a Strategy Day to allow the progress to be made in this area..    
Before making this commitment members requested that Officers provide further detail of 
what the Strategy Day may involve.   
 
The Committee agreed a motion to exclude the press and public in order to consider the 
exempt information.  
 
 
Members had the opportunity to raise questions and give comments.  
 
Resolved:  
 

- The Pension Fund Committee requested that the Chief Officer provide members 
with further details of what would be included within the Strategy Day, including 
date options with a view to confirm a training day(s)  

- That the Pension Fund Committee agreed that a training session and workshop to 
be held with the purpose of establishing a Net Zero strategy, and (2) to review the 
RAFI fund against possible low emission alternatives 

- That the exempt information be noted  
  

12.    ADMITTED BODY AND BOND STATUS (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Pension Fund Manager outlined the progress on outstanding admitted body and 
bond agreements, including bond renewals and cessation valuations.   
 
During the consideration of the item Councillor Danny Rich and the Chair Councillor 
Anne Hutton noted therefore concerns in relation to the process of how admitted Body 
and Bonds are approved.   They also noted concerns in relation to 1.8 of the report in 
connection with the approval of the admission of the contract Signature Dining has at 
Queens Road Kosher CPU.  Councillor Rich noted that as a responsible Member he 
wanted to note his concerns. 
 
Having considered the report:  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on outstanding admitted body and 
bond agreements, including bond renewals and cessation valuations and that the 
Pension Fund Committee approved the admission into the Fund of Signature Dining in 
respect of four contracts at Queens Road Kosher CPU as listed in 1.8. 
 

8



 

5 

Councillor Danny Rich requested his abstention and concern to the approval of the 
admission into the Fund of Signature Dining in respect of four contracts at Queens Road 
Kosher CPU as listed in 1.8 be recorded.   
  

13.    BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND – VALUATION, TRANSACTIONS AND 
PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and provided an update on 
investment valuations, transactions and performance in the 3 months to 31 March 2022 
with an updated valuation to 31 May 2022. 
 
The Chair welcomed the Independent Advisors from Hymans Robertsons and requested 
that they make verbal representations which they duly did.   
 
 
The Committee agreed a motion to exclude the press and public in order to consider the 
exempt information.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the Pension Fund Committee note the investment activities and performance 
of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2022. 

 
- That the exempt information be noted  

  
14.    CESSATION REFUND RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 14): 

 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.    
 
The Committee agreed to move a motion to exclude the press and public.    During the 
exempt session, Officers introduced the exempt information.   The Committee had the 
opportunity to ask questions and make comments, this included in relation to the exempt 
appendix.    
 
 
Having considered the report:  
 
Resolved:  
 

- That the Pension Fund Committee agreed the level of refund that should be 
provided to Fremantle Trust and Hartwig 

- That the exempt information be noted.   
 
 
  

15.    PENSION SCHEME COSTS (Agenda Item 15): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report.   
 
The Committee agreed to move a motion to exclude the press and public.     
 

9



 

6 

The committee considered the exempt information.   
 
 
Resolved:  
 

- That the Committee note the scheme costs for the year 2021/22. 
- That the exempt information be noted.  

  
16.    WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 16): 

 
It was noted that any work scheduled for the proposed September meeting be deferred 
to later meetings 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Work Programme be noted 
  

17.    REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE OF ADVISORS - EXEMPT (Agenda Item 22): 
 
 Before the consideration of the item the Committee agreed a motion to exclude the 
press and public in order to consider the exempt information.  
 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report. He informed the Committee 
that the Pension Fund was supported by external advisors and service providers.   
Members noted that appointments are periodically renewed.  The Committee were 
requested to consider the report and provide feedback on the performance on the 
advisors.   
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the level of fees be carefully monitored, particularly against any commitments made 
during the procurement process.   
  

18.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 23): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:15 
 

10



 

 

Summary 

The funding position of the Pension Fund and rate of contributions paid by employers is 
assessed every three years by the Fund Actuary.  Provisional ‘whole of fund’ results for the 
31 March 2022 have been provided.  The Pension Fund Committee should be aware that 
different employer groups have different covenant characteristics.   
 
The Committee will need to agree with the Fund Actuary the actuarial basis to be used in the 
calculations for each employer group and for this to be documented in a Funding Strategy 
Statement.  It is a requirement that the Council consults with relevant stakeholders when 
amending its Funding Strategy Statement. 
   

 

Pension Fund Committee 

 

10 November 2022 
  

Title  2022 Triennial Valuation – Whole of Fund results 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A - 2022 Funding Strategy Statement – Preface 
Document 

Appendix B - 2022 Funding Strategy Statement – Core 
documents (draft) 

Appendix C - Hymans’ “Whole of Fund” results paper  

Officer Contact Details  

David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury 
020 8359 6264 

david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk


2 

 

Officers Recommendations  

That the Committee: 
(1) Note the whole of fund provisional Actuarial Results  
(2) Note differences in covenant and actions taken by Officers to manage this; and 
(3) Provide comment on the draft Funding Strategy Statement, which is currently being 

consulted on with employer groups.  
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The Committee are responsible for appointing a fund actuary and commissioning a 

triennial actuarial valuation in addition to formulating long term funding and investment 
strategies that ensure that the Fund has sufficient assets to pay benefits as they fall due.   
 

1.2 Every three years the fund actuary assesses the funding position of the Pension Fund and 
determines the contributions payable by each employer for the next three years.  The next 
valuation will be as at 31 March 2022 and the new rates and adjustment certificate will be 
effective from 1st April 2023. 

 
1.3 A key 
[...]
nefit payments expected to be made in future to all members. 

Benefit payments are projected using demographic and financial assumptions and the liability is calculated using a discount rate.

Longevity 

improvements

An assumption about how rates of death will change in future. Typically we assume that death rates will fall and life expectancies will improve 

over time, continuing the long-running trend.

Prudence To be prudent means to err on the side of caution in the overall set of assumptions.  We build prudence into the choice of discount rate by 

choosing an assumption with a prudence Level of more than 50%. All other assumptions aim to be best estimate.

Prudence Level A percentage indicating the likelihood that a discount rate assumption will be achieved in practice, based on the ESS model. The higher the 

prudence level, the more prudent the discount rate is.

Withdrawal Refers to members leaving the scheme before retirement.  These members retain an entitlement to an LGPS pension when they retire, but are 

no longer earning new benefits.

89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 
This report provides an update on investment valuations, transactions and performance in 
the 6 months to 30 September 2022 with an updated estimated valuation to 30 September 
2022. 
 

Officers Recommendations  
That the Pension Fund Committee note the investment activities and performance of 
the Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 September 2022. 
 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

10 November 2022 
 

 

Title  
Barnet Council Pension Fund – Valuation, 
Transactions and Performance 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources 

Wards N/A 

Status Public, with exempt appendix D 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A - Asset Allocation as of 30 September 2022 
Appendix B – Investment Strategy overview 
Appendix C – Review of Investment Managers Performance 
for 2nd quarter, 2022 (Hymans Robertson) (to follow)
[...]
nt for

potential volatility of returns.

The difference between the arithmetic mean return and the geometric mean return increases as the volatility increases.

Risk Warning

Geometric v Arithmetic Performance

Appendix

7

Dashboard Strategy / Risk            Performance            Managers            Background            Appendix

119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
This report provides the Pension Fund Committee with an update on the current 
administration performance of the Barnet Pension Fund by West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
(WYPF), along with other issues affecting the administration and an update on the data 
improvement plan and historical leaver exercise. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
The Pension Fund Committee are requested to note the current performance levels and 
updates on the data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
10 November 2022  

Title  Administration and Data Update 
Report 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 officer)   

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

121

AGENDA ITEM 9



 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The efficient delivery of benefits is reliant upon effective administrative 

procedures being in place.  
 
WYPF Performance 
 

1.2 In September, WYPF processed c1,200 cases, with 90.5% of cases being 
completed within the agreed Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) targets. The 
number of processed cases is slightly lower than in previous months The 
cases completed within their KPI is above the 90% threshold that the LBB 
Pensions Team regard as good practice. 
 

1.3 The reason for the lower of number of cases completed is primarily due to 
WYPF recruiting staff to their administration teams, who require training from 
their colleagues which has caused the reduction in cases proce
[...]
 Agreements  
Appendix B – Update on Cessations 
Appendix C – Update on Bond renewals 
 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager 
0208 359 3341 

Summary 
This report provides the Pension Fund Committee with a status update on the outstanding admitted 
body and bond agreements, as well as bond renewals and cessation calculations, that need arranging.  
 
The Council has been working with employers, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), Hymans 
Robertson and HB Public Law to ensure outstanding admission and bond agreements are put in place.  

Officer Recommendations  
That the Pension Fund Committee note the progress on outstanding admitted body and bond 
agreements, including bond renewals and cessation valuations. 
 
That the Pension Fund Committee approve the admission into the Fund Enigma CCTV Limited and 
Nourish Contract Catering Ltd (at Osidge School) as listed in 1.8. 

 
 

129

AGENDA ITEM 10



 

 

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 The Report is to update the Pensions Fund Committee on the current position 
in relation to outstanding admissions, cessations and bond renewals.  
 

1.2 Where Admission Agreements, Cessation Valuations or the provision of Bonds 
are delayed by employers, the LBB Pensions Team will consider using the 
appropriate action considering the actions permitted in the Pensions 
Administration Strategy document for the Barnet Fund. 

 
1.3 There is one new admitted body to the Fund. 

 
Admission Agreements 

1.4  An update on the progress on the completion of Admission Agreements is 
attached in Appendix A.  

 
1.5 Three Admission Agreements have recently been signed and sealed since the 

last Committee meeting. These are: 
 

Atlas Cleaning (Claremont School) 
Olive Dining (Archer Academy) 
City and County Healthcare Group 
 

1.6 The LBB Pensions Team set target dates for the outstanding work to complete 
Admission Agreements. An update will be provided at the meeting where the 
deadlines have passed between the date t
[...]
ing 
legal advice. 

LBB Pensions Team  

14 Signature Dining (Queens Road 
Kosher CPU) 

n/a n/a £207,000 Employer does not think their 
employees should join LGPS. 
LBB Pensions Team taking 
legal advice. 

LBB Pensions Team  

15 Enigma CCTV Limited n/a n/a n/k WYPF to provide data to 
Hymans to calculate Bond 
value 

WYPF 

140



16 Nourish Contract Catering Ltd (Osidge 
School) 

n/a n/a n/k WYPF to provide data to 
Hymans to calculate Bond 
value 

WYPF 

17 Capita Re £2,759,000 24/11/2022 n/k Hymans to calculate the 
revised  

Hymans 

18 Capita CSG £3,162,000 24/11/2021 n/k Hymans to calculate the 
revised    

Hymans 

 

141



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
The Pensions Fund risk register details the risks associated with the management of the scheme, 
including current assessment and planned actions and targets. 

 

Recommendations  
The Pension Fund Committee is invited to review the completeness of the risks identified 
and whether additional mitigating actions should be considered. The Committee is also invited to 
agree to the recommendation of a more fundamental review of the non-administration risk register 
following the 31 March 2022 valuation (as set out in paragraph 1.5.9). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

10 November 2022 
  

Title  Risk Management Review 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 officer)   

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Pensions Administration Risk Register: 
November 2022 
Appendix B – Non-Administration Risk Register: November 
2022 

Officer Contact Details  
Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 
David Spreckley – Head of Pensions & Treasury – 0208 359 
6264 

143

AGENDA ITEM 11



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 It is important that the Council maintain the Pension Fund Risk Register to help 

protect employers and scheme members of the LGPS. 
 

1.2 The most recent Pensi
[...]
y left blank



Document is Restricted

219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Councillor Zahra Beg made a declaration, she noted that she received a Barnet Pension.   Councillor Beg took part in the consideration of all items before leaving at 7:55pm.
	Councillor Dean Cohen declared an interest in relation to item 12, he noted that he was a Governor of one of the schools listed in the report. Councillor Cohen took part in the consideration and determination of the item.

	7 Triennial Valuation - whole of fund results
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	2.	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.1	The actuarial valuation is a statutory requirement and the recommendations have been made to allow the valuation process to proceed and to strike the right balance between long-term cost efficiency and the level of risk faced by the Council.
	3.	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	3.1	Alternative approaches for the whole of fund were discussed at the July 2022 Pension Fund Committee meeting.
	3.2	An alternative approach of continuing to fund Middlesex University’s obligations on an ongoing valuation basis, which assumes that Middlesex University’s covenant is broadly the same as the Council’s and that their membership profile remains stable is not appropriate as it exposes the Council to too much risk.
	4.	POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1	The actions set out in the actuarial timetable will be followed.
	5.	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1	Corporate Priorities and Performance
	5.2	Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability)
	5.3	Social Value
	5.3.1	Contributing to the Pension Fund ensures that contributing members have a secured income on retirement.
	5.4	Legal and Constitutional References
	5.4.1	The Council’s Constitution (Article 7) – includes within the responsibilities of the Pension Fund Committee,
	5.4.2	T
[...]
pportunity between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and those who do not share it; and fostering good relations between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and persons who do not share it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation, marriage and civil partnership.
	5.6.2	The rules governing admission to and participation in the Pension Fund are in keeping with the public-sector equality duty. The public sector equality duty requires public authorities in carrying out their functions to have due regard to the need to achieve the objectives set out under s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  Good governance arrangements and monitoring of the Pension Fund’s managers will benefit everyone who contributes to the fund.
	5.7	Consultation and Engagement
	5.7.1	Not applicable
	5.8	Insight
	5.8.1	Not applicable
	6.		ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
	6.1	None
	7.	BACKGROUND PAPERs
	7.1	None

	13 Pensions Fund Committee Work Programme
	15 Appendix D – Review of Fund Managers (Exempt)
	16 Appendix 1 - Pension scheme costs for 6 months to 30th September 2022 (exempt)
	17 Triennial valuation - Middlesex
	Appendix A -  MDX Story Boad






Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
10 November 2022 

 
Councillor Anne Hutton (Chair) 

Councillor Andreas Ioannidis (Vice-Chair) 
 
Zahra Beg 
Linda Lusingu 
Simon Radford 
 

Danny Rich 
Mark Shooter 
Elliot Simberg 
 

Michael Mire 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
The Pension Fund Committee noted the apologies for absence from James Kennedy.  
  
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Simberg who arrived at 18:30.  
  
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Zahra Beg made a declaration, she noted that she received a Barnet 
Pension.  Councillor Beg took part in the consideration and determination of the item.  
  
Councillor Michael Mire made a declaration, he noted that his wife worked at a school 
that was noted within item 9.   Councillor Mire took part in the consideration and 
determination of the item.  
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None. 
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None.  
  

7.    TRIENNIAL VALUATION - WHOLE OF FUND RESULTS (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report covering the valuation results 
for the Whole of Fund and the consultation on changes to the Funding Strategy 
Statement which had been launched on 1 November 2022. 
  



 

2 

The Chair welcomed Steven Scott form Hymans Roberston who joined the meeting 
virtually.   
  
The Committee asked the Actuary about the impact of Covid on the mortality 
assumptions and whether the proposal to strengthen the mortality assumption was being 
overly prudent in context.  The Actuary explained that it was too early to determine the 
long-term impact of Covid on mortality rates and that the proposed change reflected a 
reassessment of long-term improvement rates based on data from their Club Vita model. 
  
The Committee noted that the overall improvement in funding was encouraging, but also 
noted that there were headwinds to consider as we moved forward. 
  
The Committee also noted the impact of data on results.  Officers explained that they 
were going through a process of analysing the reasons for the significant data item.  The 
Actuary stated that he was comfortable presenting the results on the data used based on 
the high level validation checks that Hymans had undertaken as part of their valuation 
process. 
  
The Head of Pensions and Treasury explained that Officers had now initiated 
consultation with employers and that for the 2022 valuation this process would last 2-
months running until 31 December 2022.  Officers would then bring conclusions of the 
consultation process to the Committee meeting in January. 
  
The Committee did not provide any additional comments on the proposed Funding 
Strategy Statement. 
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the Pension Fund Committee:  
(1) Noted the whole of fund provisional Actuarial Results  
(2) Noted differences in covenant and actions taken by Officers to manage this; 
(3) Noted the consultation with employer groups. 
  
  

8.    VALUATION, TRANSACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report. 
  
Hymans Robertson representatives were in attendance to make comments and answer 
questions for Members.  
  
The Committee received an update on investment valuations, transactions and 
performance in the 6 months to 30 September 2022 with an updated estimated valuation 
to 30 September 2022. 
  
Councillor Mark Shooter stated a belief that a reason why the Fund had drifted away 
from its long-term strategic target was due to a lack of delegation to Officers to 
implement rebalancing between investment funds.   
  
The Head of Pensions and Treasury highlighted that the lack of any formal process 
around delegation outside of the Committee cycle was a potential risk for the Fund.  



 

3 

Specifically, the Liability Driven Investment issues that had arisen in the Private Sector 
pension system required scheme managers to take very quick action.  If the situation had 
impacted the LGPS system, then it was unclear how the Officers would have been able 
to act. 
  
It was proposed in the meeting by Councillor Mark Shooter that a form of delegation be 
provided where action could be taken in-between Committee cycles subject to 
agreement of the Chair and Leader of the Opposition and where suitable advice was 
provided.   
  
Some Committee members felt that any delegation should have clearly defined 
parameters and be codified rather than left to an ad-hoc process.   
  
Councillor Anne Hutton did not agree to the proposal to introduce a soft form of 
delegation and asked Officers to bring a paper to the next Pension Fund Committee 
meeting setting out options for introducing delegation into the overall decision-making 
framework. 
  
The Section 151 Officer reminded the Committee that it was possible to make decisions 
outside of the Committee cycle via the Urgency Committee but it was noted that the 
parties on that Committee were not Pension Fund Committee Members. 
  
The Head of Pensions and Treasury highlighted that for a period of time the Fund was 
likely to have been fully funded on an Index Linked Gilts risk-free basis but that, despite 
efforts to do so by Officers, the Fund was not nimble enough to take advantage of the 
opportunity.  The opportunity had now largely dissipated. 
  
The Head of Pensions and Treasury also highlighted that the Fund had significant cash 
balances, but that there was no discretion for Officers to invest this cash in a way that 
could take advantage of less liquidity to bolster yield.  The Head of Pensions and 
Treasury relayed that this meant that significant levels of cash (£100m plus) would be 
held in highly liquid funds yielding below 3% p.a. when he had been made aware by 
LGIM of less liquid cash like funds which may yield around 5% p.a. 
  
                                                                                                                                               
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  

-        That the Pension Fund Committee noted the investment activities and 
performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 September 2022. 
  

-        The Exempt information be noted.  
  
  

9.    ADMINISTRATION AND DATA UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Pension Manager introduced the report.  The Committee received an update on the 
current administration performance of the Barnet Pension Fund by West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF), along with other issues affecting the administration and an 
update on the data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise. 
  
  



 

4 

  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the current performance levels and updates on the 
data improvement plan and historical leaver exercise 
  
  

10.    ADMITTED BODY AND BOND STATUS UPDATE (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Pension Manager introduced the report.  Members received update on the 
outstanding admitted body and bond agreements, as well as bond renewals and 
cessation calculations, that need arranging. 
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on outstanding admitted body and 
bond agreements, including bond renewals and cessation valuations. 
  
  

11.    PENSIONS SCHEME RISK REGISTER (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Pension Manager introduced the report. 
  
  
Having considered the report the Pension Fund Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the report.   
  
The Committee is also invited to agreed of a more fundamental review of the non-
administration risk register following the 31 March 2022 valuation (as set out in 
paragraph 1.5.9). 
  
  

12.    PENSION SCHEME EXPENSES (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Committee received the report.  
  
The committee had the opportunity to consider the report. 
  
Resolved:  
  

        That the Committee noted the scheme costs incurred for the 6 months to 30th 
September 2022. 

        That the exempt information be noted  
  
  

13.    PENSIONS FUND COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13): 



 

5 

 
The Pension Fund Committee agreed to add the following items to the work 
programme.   

  
-        Feedback on training  
-        Status on the Audit 2021  
-        Policy report how the Committee can take investment decisions 

  
Resolved: 
  

-        That the work programme be noted.  
  

14.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14): 
 
RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public. 
  

15.    TRIENNIAL VALUATION - MIDDLESEX (Agenda Item 17): 
 
Before the consideration of the item the Committee adjourned for a 10 minute break.  
  
The Pension Fund Committee received the report.   The Head of Pensions and Treasury 
introduced the report.    The Committee received information relating to appendix A of 
the report. 
  
The Committee agreed that the suggested approach for Funding Middlesex University 
obligations was appropriate and thanked Officers for bringing the issues underpinning 
the approach to their attention.  
  
Resolved: 
  

       That the Exempt information be noted.   
  

       The Committee consider the position as documented in appendix A of the report 
and the options relating to this matter.   Members thanks Officers for the update 
and the assessment.  

  
  
  

16.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 18): 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:40 
 


